
 
Telephone Enquiries: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday 9th September 2016 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 19 September 2016 at 5.30 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Noordad Aziz 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Diane Fielding 
 
Councillors Stephen Button, Julie Livesey, Bernadette Parkinson and Glen Harrison 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on the  
27th June 2016 for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Risk Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the outcome of the review of the Generic and Strategic 
Risk Registers. 
 
Recommended - That Audit Committee notes the contents of the  

report. 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Audit Reports & Key Issues- Progress Report for the Period July- September 2016  
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of Audit Reports issued during the period July- September 2016 and bring to 
the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational  

purposes. 
 

5.   Audit Follow-Ups Report for the Period July- September 2016  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously agreed action 
plans for complete Audit Records. The follow-ups detailed within the report are those 
carried out during the period July- September 2016. 
 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational  

purposes. 
 

6.   Time/Date/Venue of Next Meeting of Committee   
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be held on Monday 12th 
December 2016 at 5.30pm in the Queen Elizabeth Room at Scaitcliffe House. 
 

7.   Supplemental Agenda  (Pages 29 - 162) 
 
Urgent Business 
 
The Chair is of the opinion that the following items should be considered as 
urgent, in accordance with Section 100b (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Due to the reports being unavailable by the deadlines imposed to publish the 
agenda in line with legal regulations.  
 
 
Statement of Accounts 2015/2016 
 
To present a report to members of the Audit committee for the approval of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2015/16.  
 
Recommended - That Audit Committee approve the Statement of  

Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 
The Audit Findings for Hyndburn Borough Council- Grant Thornton 
 
To inform members of the committee with a report on the audit findings and key issues 
arising from the audit for the benefit of those charged with governance (Audit Committee) 
as required by the international standard on auditing, the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 and the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice.  



 

 

 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational  

purposes. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

A U D I T  C O M M I T T E E  

Monday, 27th June 2016 

Present: Councillor Diane Fielding (in the Chair); Councillors Stephen Button,  
Julie Livesey, Bernadette Parkinson and Miles Parkinson. 

 
In Attendance: Mark Beard, Stephen Brindle, Michael Cunliffe and Mike Walker. 

Karen Murray & Tommy Rooney (Grant Thornton- External Auditors)  
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from HBC Deputy Chief Executive, Joe McIntyre and 
Councillor Noordad Aziz. 
 
Councillor Glen Harrison was not present at the meeting and had not submitted his apologies. 
 
Councillor Miles Parkinson acted as substitute representative for Councillor Aziz. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations although Councillor Miles 
Parkinson would not be voting on any of the agenda items as he was a member of the Cabinet 
and the Audit Committee acts independently to the Executive. 

 
 
 Minutes of the last Meeting 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 21st March 2016 were submitted for approval.  

 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record.  

 
 

Risk Management Monitoring Report and Partnership Review 
 

The Corporate Performance Manager, Mike Walker, presented a report which informed the 
Committee of the outcome of the review of the Operational Risk Register and the annual 
review of partnerships. 

 
There had been no major changes made to the Operational, Generic and Strategic Risk 
Registers during the review but there had been a number of minor changes made to the 
Operational Risk Register which were detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
A summary of all risks contained in the three registers were detailed in Appendix 2 of the report 
 
The list of partnerships was detailed in Appendix 3 of the report and was prepared in March 
2016 as a request from HBC’s external auditors.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

Councillor Miles Parkinson asked if  ICT should have a risk included if a computer programme 
failed and an external person was required to solve the problem. The Corporate Performance 
Manager reported this was not listed in the register but would speak to the Head of ICT about 
the issue. 
 
A strategic risk which may be added and would be passed to Joe McIntyre was the potential 
impact of the EU referendum and the risk to HBC which included pensions. 

 
Resolved - That Audit Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 
 

Annual Internal Au
[...]
nsuring conformance with the PSIAs overall. 

 
 Appendix 1 of the report contained a CIPFA checklist for assessing conformance with the  
PSIAS and the local government application note. The PSIAS checklist considers 323 
individual tasks and areas that internal audit must comply with and the self-assessment 

Page 6



 

highlighted that 19 were not applicable to internal audit at HBC. Of the remaining 313, the 
internal audit team was 96.49% complaint (302). 
 
Appendix 2 contained the internal audit, public sector internal audit standards with the quality 
assurance and improvement programme. The QAIP had been rechecked and revised to reflect 
the changes from the self-assessment. Of the 11 areas not compliant, 6 are partially complaint 
and 5 are not compliant. 
 
Councillor Miles Parkinson commented on LCC making cuts impacting upon district councils to 
provide services and would this be factor for HBC to consider. The Head of Audit and 
Investigations would make a note of this and investigate the matter. 
 

 Resolved - That Audit Committee noted the report and updated PSIAS Self-
Assessment along with the updated QAIP. 

 
 
 Audit Reports and Key Issues - Progress Report for the Period April- June 2016 

 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of Audit Reports issued during the period April- June 2016 and bring to the 
attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 

 
There was a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by the end of the current financial 
year in terms of audit days completed. The figures contained in the report gave updated details 
to the end of February 2016 and the projected out turn position for 2016/17. 

 
A summary of the main issues arising from audits carried out between April- June 2016 was 
attached to Appendix 1 of the report and detailed both substantial and comprehensive 
assurance in the following areas: 

 

 Members Allowances 

 Refundable Allo
[...]
 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015-16 

  
The Head of Accountancy submitted a report to inform Audit Committee Members of the 
outcome of draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 for Hyndburn Borough Council. 

 
The Councils draft SOA 2015/16 was attached to the agenda as appendix A which included 
the annual governance statement and provided details in the report following areas. 

 

 Movement in Reserves Statement 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 Balance Sheet 

 Cash Flow Statement 

 Collection Fund 
 

Grant Thornton will undertake the external audit and report back to the Audit Committee at a 
future meeting with a report on the accounts which would have been approved and required 
signing off. 

  
 Resolved - That Audit Committee note the Council’s draft statement of 

Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 
 Grant Thornton- Planned Audit Fee for 2016/17 
 
 Karen Murray of Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, submitted a report to  
 inform Members of the audit fee for Hyndburn Borough Council and the scope and timing of  
 work for 2016/17.  The scale of the fee had been set by PSAA at £46,927 and this was  

Page 8



 

 unchanged from the previous year. 
 
 Resolved - That Audit Committee note the letter.  
 
 
 Grant Thornton- Audit Committee Progress and Update for HBC 
 
 Tommy Rooney of Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, submitted a report which  
 set out progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as external auditors. It included  
 an update as of the 8th June 2016 on various items of 2015/16 work. Other items covered were  
 information that may be relevant to the Council such as fighting fraud and corruption locally  
 and building a successful joint venture company. 
 
 Resolved - That Audit Committee note the letter.  
 
 
 Grant Thornton- The Audit Plan for Hyndburn Borough Council 
 

Karen Murray of Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors informed members of the 
committee with a report on the audit plan for HBC which set out for the benefit of those 
charged with governance an overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit as required 
by international standard on auditing.   
 
The report helped aided Members to understand the consequences of the workload and 
discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality along with identifying areas upon request 
to undertake additional procedures.  
 
The main responsibilities of Grant Thornton under the code of practice issued by the National 
Audit Office are to give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements and satisfy themselves 
that the Council had made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in HBC’S use of resources.  
 
The value for money conclusion was detailed which covered informed decision making, 
sustainable resource deployment and working with partners and other third parties.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 
 
Time/Date/Venue of Next Meeting of Committee 

 
Resolved - That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on Monday, 

19th September 2016 at 5.30 pm in the Queen Elizabeth Room at 
Scaitcliffe House. 

 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

REPORT TO:  Audit Committee 
 
DATE:   19th September 2016 
 
REPORT BY: Mike Walker, Corporate Performance Manager 
 
 
Risk Management Monitoring Report 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the outcome of the review of the Generic and Strategic Risk Registers. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
I recommend that Audit Committee notes the report. 
 
3. Background 
 

 At its meeting on 29th September 2003, Standards Committee was presented with details of the Council’s 
Risk Management Policy and associated Strategic and Operational Risk Registers. 

 The report also set out a protocol for updating the risk registers in addition to ensuring that the risks 
already identified are monitored and action plans are in place to mitigate against these risks wherever 
possible. 

 Management Team received a report on 15th March, 2006 regarding the transfer of responsibility for 
updating the Risk Register to the Policy, Partnerships and Performance team (now Corporate Policy 
Team). 

 The protocol for updating the risk tables has been followed and the information gathered forms the basis 
of this report and any associated documents. 

 The risk management definition was revised and adopted by Cabinet on the 13th September, 2007. 

 Changes to the structure and accountability protocols for the risk registers were approved by 
Management Team at their meeting on the 11th June 2008. These changes are reflected in this report. 

 Management Team (9th June 2010) and Audit Committee (21st June 2010) accepted a proposal to revise 
the process for reviewing the risk registers. The proposal was adopted by Cabinet on the 30th June 2010. 
This revised approach has been followed in this report. 

 Management Team (11th January 2012) accepted proposals to revise the structure of the risk registers 
and Audit Committee were informed of the changes (30th January 2012). 

 The changes reflected in this report are correct as at September 7th, 2016. 

 A separate report was presented to Management Team on September 7th 2016. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the amendments arising from the review of Generic and Strategic Risk 
Registers. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



 

 
 

 

5. Changes to the generic and Strategic Risk Register 

 
There have been no major changes made to the Generic or Strategic Risk Registers but there has been a 
single minor change made to the Generic Risk Register which is detailed in Appendix 1 (Page 4). 
 
6. Brexit and Austerity 

 
At Audit Committee on 27th June 2016 the Leader of the Council expressed concerns that County Council 
budget cuts driven by ongoing austerity measures could have adverse impacts on districts. At the same 
meeting concerns were also expressed about the likely impact of the EU referendum. The recent EU 
referendum result and the ongoing austerity measures create increased uncertainty and unprecedented 
challenge for local authorities throughout England which in turn increases risk. These issues aren’t mutually 
exclusive which could further increase local authority risk. Within the context of risk management it is 
important that these risks are being monitored and managed effectively and where appropriate are 
adequately reflected in the risk registers. 
 
Management Team were asked if the risks associated with Brexit and austerity were adequately reflected in 
the risk registers or if there is a need to amend existing risks or add new risks. Management Team 
considered that the main risks arising from Brexit and Austerity were adequately covered in the Risk 
Registers but recognised that this was a developing situation and it would be kept under review. 
 
7. Summary Risk Register 

A summary list of all risks contained in the Generic, Operational and Strategic Risk Registers is given in 
Appendix 2 (Page 5). 
 
8. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 

Not applicable 
 
9. Implications 

 

Issue 
 

Comments 

Financial (including 
mainstreaming) 

None associated with the report recommendations 

Legal None associated with the report recommendations 

Assessment of Risk None associated with the report recommendations 

Equality Does the report or decision propose to introduce or change policy, 
procedures, working practice or service provision? 
 
No 
 

Key Decision 
Only applicable for Cabinet decisions. 

Is the recommendation a Key Decision? No 
 

 

10. Consultations 
 

Consultation with Directors and Heads of Service has taken place. 

Page 12



 

 
 

 
11. Links to Corporate Priorities 
 

Priority 
 
[...]
oices more than 6 months old impacting on General Fund revenue  Low 
 Balances. (URN: 1029) 
88 Financial liability arising from legal claim by Rossendale BC to recover losses incurred on Pennine  Low 
 Lancashire Empty Homes Programme as a result of Rossendale BCs sub-contractor, AAAW, going in to 
  administration. (URN: 1032) 
89 Risk of Council acting unlawfully and failure to meet requirements of new and amended legislation (New  Low 
 legislation imposing significant new burdens will be dealt with as a separate risk if appropriate) (URN:  
 1014) 

 

Page 16



1 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 19 September 2016 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT REPORTS & KEY ISSUES – PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY – SEPTEMBER 
2016 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period July – September 

2016 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report covers the period July to September 2016 with the audit areas and any key 

issues detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Members should be aware that the number of audit reports that are issued each 

quarter is subject to variation dependent on the size of the audit and any non-routine 
audit work, such as investigations, that the Team may be involved in. Therefore, for the 
purpose of the quarterly reporting, only the audit reports fully completed, issued and 
agreed will be included. 

 
3.3 Any investigations that may be carried out will not be included as a matter of routine in 

this report, particularly if they relate to a specific individual or individuals. 
 
3.4 There is a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by the end of the current 

financial year in terms of audit days completed. As the audit team complete timesheets 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 

which then feed into the audit plan, it is possible to state the progress to date and the 
projected end of year position if that date is extrapolated out. Therefore:- 

  Position as at end of August 2016  = 37.34% of the plan completed 
  Projected out-turn position for 2016/17 = 89.63% of the plan completed 
 
3.5 The position at the end of August 2016 can be broken down as follows:- 
 

Month % of the Plan Completed that Month 

April 2016 8.30% 

May 2016 6.64% 

June 2016 6.25% 

July 2016 7.76% 

August 2016 8.39% 

 
3.6 The projected out-turn position for the year is based on the 5 month period April 2016 

to August 2016 and assumes that the output remains at a constant during the 
remaining 7 months of 2016/17. Clearly with 7 months of the financial year remaining, 
the projected out-turn is only an indication and is unlikely to be the actual final out-turn 
position. 

 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable as the report is for informational purposes only. 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 No consultations required as this report is based on data and information held by the 

audit team based on the work completed. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

There are legal or human rights implications 
arising from this report. 

Assessment of risk 
 

Risks are taken into consideration during the 
audit process itself, there is no direct risk 
implication from this report. 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions 
[...]
early marked on the receipt to assist in the event of queries and aid 
reconciliation of income. These issues have been raised with the necessary staff. 

 
 The audit highlighted that there is still not a system in place to identify that all traders 

have renewed their public liability insurance when their old policy expires. Whilst 
Markets do carry out checks these are annual which leaves the risk of traders failing to 
have the required insurance cover in place not being discovered until the next annual 
check. Management has stated that a spreadsheet will be created detailing each trader 
and insurance expiry date and then a diary will be introduced to coincide with the 
spreadsheet so that all traders are checked soon after their insurance expiry that a 
renewed policy is in place. 

 
 

Page 22



 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 19 September 2016 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
JULY – SEPTEMBER 2016 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously 

agreed action plans for completed Audit Reports. The follow-ups detailed within this 
report are those carried out during the period July – September 2016. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report covers the period July to September 2016 with details of the follow-ups 

carried out shown at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Following the agreement of the recommendations between Management and Internal 

Audit following the completion of the audit assignment, the area is revisited by Internal 
Audit and the recommendations are reviewed t
[...]
g the 
audit process itself, there is no direct risk 
implication from this report. 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

 
This report is produced for information 
awareness of the progress of the Audit Team 
in terms of following up on actions previously 
agreed for implementation at the end of an 
audit assignment. Whilst individual actions 
may occasionally have equality or diversity 
requirements, this report does not as it is 
presenting facts from other sources. 

 
 

Page 24

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


 

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 
List of Background Papers  

 
7.1 No background papers were necessary for the preparation of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 19th September 2016 
 
Follow-Ups     July – September 2016 
 
Follow-Ups Carried Out 
 
The following Follow-Ups were carried out during the period July 2016 to September 2016:- 
 

 Business Continuity Planning 
 Insurance Arrangements 
 Network Controls 
 Pest Control 

 
Issues arising from follow-up 
 

 The table below shows an analysis of the results of the above Follow-Up work having 
taken place:- 

 

Audit Area No. of Actions 
Agreed as 
Reported 

No. of Actions 
Agreed 

Implemented 

Comments 

Business 
Continuity 
Planning 

2 1 Implemented 
1 Ongoing 

 

The area implemented related to 
ensuring all the business continuity 
plans had been reviewed and 
updated and were available online as 
well as locally in the service areas 
responsible. 
The ongoing area relates to a 
process being put in place to ensure 
that all plans are reviewed annually. 

Insurance 
Arrangements 

2 1 Implemented 
1 NOT 

IMPLEMENTED 
 

The implemented area relates to 
[...]
ement of Accounts for 
2015/16. 

 

8.  The Audit Findings for Hyndburn Borough Council- Grant Thornton 

To inform members of the committee with a report on the audit findings and key issues 
arising from the audit for the benefit of those charged with governance (Audit Committee) 
as required by the international standard on auditing, the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 and the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice.  

Recommended - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 

  

Audit Committee 
 Monday 19th September 2016 at 5.30 p.m 
Queen Elizabeth Room, Scaitcliffe House 
 

Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Noordad Aziz 
Vice-Chair: Diane Fielding 
 
Councillors: Stephen Button, Julie Livesey, Bernadette Parkinson and Glen Harrison 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 19 September 2016 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Stephen Brindle – Head of Accountancy 

TITLE OF REPORT: Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present for approval the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The draft accounts were completed and published on the Council’s website in mid-

June. Subsequently, Grant Thornton started their on-site audit of the accounts and the 
work is close to completion. 

 
3.2 The formal audit findings are presented in a separate report from Grant Thornton 

elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
3.3 The period of public inspection of the accounts began on 28th June and ended 8th 

August. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 say the Council must, following the 
conclusion of the 
[...]
nt Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for [ANOTHER] Council |  2015/16  2 

Private and Confidential 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details.. 

Private and Confidential 

This Audit Findings report highlights the key findings arising from the audit for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Hyndburn Borough Council, 

the Audit Committee), as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260, the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office 

Code of Audit Practice. Its contents have been discussed with officers.  

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.  

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed primarily for the 

purpose of expressing our opinion on the finan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
85 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 19th September, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair), Councillors Diane Fielding (Vice 

Chair), Stephen Button, Julie Livesey, Bernadette Parkinson and 
Glen Harrison 
 

  

 
173 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Mark Beard (Head of Audit & Investigations) 
and Stephen Brindle (Head of Accountancy). 
 
Angela Kelly (Senior Auditor) and Helen Seedall (Financial Controller) would be reporting at 
the meeting on their behalf. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

174 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 27th June 2016 were submitted for approval.  
 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record.  
 

175 Risk Management Monitoring Report 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager, Mike Walker, presented a report which informed the 
Committee of the outcome of the Generic and Strategic Risk Register. 
 
There had been no major changes made to the Generic or Strategic Risk Registers but 
there had been a single minor change made to the Generic Risk Registers which was 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
A summary of all risks contained in the Generic, Operational and Strategic Registers were 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report 
 
At the 27th June Audit Committee concerns were expressed about local government budget 
cuts and austerity measures along with the impact of the EU referendum. HBC 
management team had considered the comments and they were adequately covered in the 
Risk Registers but due to them being a developing situation, they would be kept under 
review. 
 
Resolved - That Audit Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

176 Audit Reports & Key Issues- Progress Report for the Period July- September 2016 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations, Mark Beard had submitted a report to inform 
members of the Audit Committee of Audit Reports issued during the period July- September 
2016 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 



 
 
 

 

 
86 

 
HBC Senior Auditor, Angela Kelly reported that there was a target of 98% of the audit plan 
to be completed by the end of the current financial year in terms of audit days completed. 
The figures contained in the report gave updated details to the end of August 2016 and the 
projected out turn position for 2016/17. 
 
A summary of the main issues arising from audits carried out between July- September 
2016 was attached to Appendix 1 of the report and detailed substantial assurance in the 
following areas: 
 

 Safeguarding 

 Data Security and Storage 

 Council Constitution and Regulations 

 Data Protection 

 Markets 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

177 Audit Follow-Ups Report for the Period July- September 2016 
 
The Head of Audit & Investigations submitted a report, which informed Members of the 
outcome of routine follow-ups of previously agreed action plans for completed audit reports. 
The follow-ups detailed within the report are those carried out during the period July- 
September 2016. 
 
The following follow-ups were carried out during the period July 2016 to September 2016. 

 Business continuity planning 

 Insurance arrangements 

 Network controls 

 Pest control 
 
The Chair requested an update on Insurance arrangements at the next Audit Committee 
meeting as one of the actions agreed had not been implemented.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

178 Statement of Accounts 2015/2016 
 
The Head of Accountancy Services, Stephen Brindle had submitted a report to present for 
approval the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive, Joe McIntyre provided the committee with information on the 
accountancy process and that the draft accounts were completed and published on the 
Council’s website in mid-June. Subsequently, Grant Thornton started their on-site audit of 
the accounts and the work was close to completion. 
 
The Statement of Accounts was attached to the agenda as Appendix A. 
 
The Chair asked about the finance that had been set aside for the provision of repayment of 
taxi licence fees incorrectly charged and it was reported that this was covered in page 61 of 
Appendix A 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive expressed his thanks to the accountancy team and their hard 
work in contributing to the document.  



 
 
 

 

 
87 

 
The Chair also placed on record his thanks to all involved with the production and auditing 
of the Council’s accounts and thanked Grant Thornton, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
accountancy department. 
 
Due to a small amount of work still required on the accounts it was requested that Members 
of Audit Committee refrain from approving the accounts at the meeting and delegate 
powers to the Chair of the Committee to approve the accounts by the end of the current 
month. 
 
Resolved - That Audit Committee noted the Statement of Accounts 

for 2015/16 and that the Audit Chair be delegated the 
power of the committee to approve and sign the final set 
of accounts by a deadline of the end of September 2016. 

 
179 The Audit Findings for Hyndburn Borough Council- Grant Thornton 

 
Karen Murray of Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors informed members of the 
committee with a report on the audit findings and key issues arising from the audit for the 
benefit of those charged with governance (Audit Committee) as required by the 
international standard on auditing, the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice. 
 
The report attached to the supplementary agenda related to matters which came to Grant 
Thornton’s attention during the conduct of their normal audit procedures which were 
designed for the purpose of expressing opinion on financial statements and to give a value 
for money conclusion. The audit was not designed to test all internal controls or identify all 
areas of control weakness. 
  
Other items covered in the report, included: 

 Materiality 

 Audit findings against significant risks 

 New issues and risks identified during the course of the audit 

 Group audit scope and risk assessment 

 Accounting policies, estimates and judgements 

 Internal controls 

 Misclassifications and disclosure changes 
 
Based on the value for money review, the Council had proper arrangements in place to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
It was reported that the audit was substantially complete although some aspects of work 
still required completion before an opinion could be issued on the group accounts.  
 
Some Members of the Committee asked the external auditors a number of questions 
ranging from why future accounts would have to be produced earlier in the year and to 
clarify benefits in kind. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

180 Time/Date/Venue of Next Meeting of Committee 
 



 
 
 

 

 
88 

Resolved - That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held 
on Monday, 12th December 2016 at 5.30 pm in the Queen 
Elizabeth Room at Scaitcliffe House. 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


